First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 31 March 2021 at 5 pm.

No. S 197

# INTERPRETATION ACT (CHAPTER 1)

# INTERPRETATION (DELEGATION OF POWERS — MINISTRY OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT) NOTIFICATION 2021

# ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

# Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Delegation of powers
- 3. Cancellation The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 36(1) of the Interpretation Act, the Minister for National Development, with the approval of the President, makes the following Notification:

# Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Interpretation (Delegation of Powers — Ministry of National Development) Notification 2021 and comes into operation on 1 April 2021.

# **Delegation of powers**

2. The Minister for National Development deputes the persons set out in the first column of the Schedule to exercise the powers, and perform the duties, of the Minister, under the provisions set out in the second column of the Schedule.

# Cancellation

**3.** The Delegation of Powers (Ministry of National Development) (No. 2) Notification 2005 (G.N. No. S 535/2005) is cancelled.

# THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2

#### First column

 Second Minister for National Development

 Senior Minister of State, Ministry of National Development

3. Minister of State, Ministry of National Development

# Second column

- (a) Section 65C(2), (3), (5A) and (5B) of the Housing and Development Act (Cap. 129)
- (b) Rules 16(1) and (2) and 26A(1) of the Housing and Development (Polling for Upgrading Works) Rules (Cap. 129, R 7)
- (c) Sections 19(1)(aa), 24C(3)(b), 33(7) and 38(1) of the Town Councils Act (Cap. 329A)
- (d) Rule 18(1) and (2) of the Town Councils (Polling for Lift Upgrading Works) Rules 2005 (G.N. No. S 772/2005)
- (a) Section 65C(2), (3), (5A) and (5B) of the Housing and Development Act
- (b) Rules 16(1) and (2) and 26A(1) of the Housing and Development (Polling for Upgrading Works) Rules
- (c) Sections 19(1)(aa), 24C(3)(b), 33(7) and 38(1) of the Town Councils Act
- (d) Rule 18(1) and (2) of the Town Councils (Polling for Lift Upgrading Works) Rules 2005
- (a) Section 65C(2), (3), (5A) and (5B) of the Housing and Development Act
- (b) Rules 16(1) and (2) and 26A(1) of the Housing and Development (Polling for Upgrading Works) Rules

# THE SCHEDULE — continued

# First column

# Second column

- (c) Section 8 of the Planning Act (Cap. 232)
- (d) Sections 19(1)(aa), 24C(3)(b), 33(7) and 38(1) of the Town Councils Act
- (e) Rule 18(1) and (2) of the Town Councils (Polling for Lift Upgrading Works) Rules 2005
- (a) Section 92(9) of the Building Maintenance and Strata Management Act (Cap. 30C)
- (a) Section 7(2)(b) of the Housing and Development Act (but not in relation to the absence of the Chairman)

4. Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Development

5. Chairman, Housing and Development Board

Made on 23 March 2021.

# OW FOONG PHENG

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Development, Singapore.

[AG/LEGIS/SL/1/2020/5 Vol. 1]